

KING COUNTY

Signature Report

July 24, 2018

Ordinance 18771

Proposed No. 2018-0307.1

Sponsors Balducci

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

AN ORDINANCE approving and adopting an agreement negotiated by and between King County and International Brotherhood of Teamsters Local 117 (Transit Section Managers - Department of Transportation) representing employees in the department of transportation; and establishing the effective date of the agreement.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. The agreement negotiated by and between King County and International Brotherhood of Teamsters Local 117 (Transit Section Managers -Department of Transportation) representing employees in the department of transportation, which is Attachment A to this ordinance, is hereby approved and adopted by this reference made a part hereof.

1

SECTION 2. Terms and conditions of the agreement shall be effective from

January 1, 2018, through and including December 31, 2018.

Ordinance 18771 was introduced on 7/16/2018 and passed by the Metropolitan King County Council on 7/23/18, by the following vote:

Yes: 9 - Mr. von Reichbauer, Mr. Gossett, Ms. Lambert, Mr. Dunn, Mr. McDermott, Mr. Dembowski, Mr. Upthegrove, Ms. Kohl-Welles and Ms. Balducci
No: 0
Excused: 0

	KING COUNTY COUNCIL KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON
	Dununt
ATTEST:	J. Joseph McDermott, Chair
Melan Petroja	King County O ANT
Melani Pedroza, Clerk of the Council 🥖	Washington OF TOUND TO THE D
APPROVED this 30 day of JULY, 2	2018.
	Dow ComtE

Dow Constantine, County Executive Attachments: A. Agreement between King County and International Brotherhood of Teamsters Local 117 Transit Section Managers

AGREEMENT BETWEEN KING COUNTY AND

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS LOCAL 117 TRANSIT SECTION MANAGERS - DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Re: Dissolution of Transit Section Managers Bargaining Unit

Background:

1. This 11 person bargaining unit consists of eight Transit Section Manager positions and three Assistant Section Managers positions.

2. Throughout 2018, King County is reorganizing the Metro Transit Division so that it becomes a Department. This change will impact the bargaining unit of Transit Section Managers.

3. The Parties have discussed various impacts associated with the change of the Transit Division to a Department. Some Managers may be appointed to positions that are exempt from the Career Service, while others will retain their Career Service status. Also, King County has stated that it is not the employer's intention to place any bargaining unit employee in a position that has a lower salary than the position he or she held prior to the Division-to-Department transition.

4. Based on discussions between the Parties, the Union will disclaimed interest in this bargaining unit and it will be dissolved.

5. This Agreement memorializes the terms of this dissolution.

Agreement:

1. This agreement is subject to the adoption of an ordinance by the King County Council. The Effective Date of this agreement is when it becomes law following adoption of the ordinance.

2. No later than the end of the pay period that includes the Effective Date, the Union shall follow the procedures determined by the Public Employment Relations Commission (PERC) to disclaim interest in representing the Transit Section Managers bargaining unit. It will request that PERC immediately issue a notice that the bargaining unit has been dissolved.

3. Immediately upon effective date in the PERC's notice of the dissolution of the bargaining unit, the Transit Section Managers and Assistant Section Managers will become non-represented. The collective bargaining agreement between the parties will be void upon the effective date of the notice.

4. On the Effective Date of this agreement, employees will be placed on the nonrepresented 2018 salary table, which provides for a 3.25% increase over their 2017 wages. Employees will be paid this rate retroactively to January 1, 2018, as a contract closure payout. **5.** As part of the dissolution from union-representation, King County will cease contributions to the Western Conference of Teamsters Pension Trust (WCTPT) on the first day of the pay period following the Effective Date of this agreement. The Union and the County will work with the Western Conference of Teamsters Pension Trust to ensure the closure of the pension account.

6. The WCTPT has a five year vesting rule. Employees who are age 65 automatically vest (there is one employee who qualifies). On the second pay period following the Effective Date of this agreement, King County will reimburse employees who have not yet vested in the WCTPT and who were members of the bargaining unit on January 1, 2018, for any amount that has been contributed to their accounts through the salary reduction process.

7. This agreement does not alter employees' Career Service status, unless an individual is appointed into a position that is exempt from the Career Service.

8. In consideration of the Union withdrawing representation of the bargaining unit, King County will pay the unfunded liability with the WCTPT for the Transit Section Managers account.

APPROVED this 320 day of our . 2018.

By: Ruch

For International Brotherhood of Teamsters Local 117:

Secretary-Treasurer